

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE BRADY AND
TEAM ENOUGH IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JONATHAN E. LOWY
T. TANYA SCHARDT
BRADY
840 First St., NE
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 370-8100

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
DREW VAN DENOVER*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6390
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD AVOID DECIDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PRESERVES THE STATES' POWER AND OBLIGATION TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC FROM GUN VIOLENCE.....	8
A. The Second Amendment Is Unique Among Constitutional Rights In Its Inherent Risk To Human Life	8
B. The Nation's Constitutional Structure And History Presuppose Government's Paramount Duty To Protect Public Safety.....	16
1. The Constitution reflects the Framers' recognition of government's duty to protect public safety.....	17
2. Throughout American history, guns have been regulated to protect public safety.....	20
C. Strict Scrutiny Would Prevent The Government From Fulfilling Its Duty To Protect Public Safety.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Greater Risks To The Public Warrant Caution In Expanding A Right To Guns Into Public Spaces.....	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	20
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	6, 27
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	18
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897)	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	24
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	26
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	18
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 23, 25, 27
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872)	23
<i>Escambia County, Florida v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984)	6
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	22, 23
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	18
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010)	7
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	20
<i>Lawson v. Commonwealth</i> , 164 S.W.2d 953 (Ky. Ct. App. 1942).....	18
<i>Madison County, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 562 U.S. 42 (2011)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1, 24, 27
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	20
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004).....	31
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	19
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utililty District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	5
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	25
<i>People v. Yarbrough</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 674 (Ct. App. 2008).....	28
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ploof v. Putnam</i> , 71 A. 188 (Vt. 1908).....	19
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	18
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	25
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	26
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	1, 6, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 380 A.2d 1388 (D.C. 1977)	29
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	25
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	18
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	27
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Peters) 627 (1829).....	19
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	27, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
amend. I	18
amend. V	19
18 U.S.C. § 926A	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1876 Wyo. Comp. Laws ch. 52, § 1.....	22
1879 N.C. Sess. Laws ch. 127 (codified in N.C. Crim. Code ch. 25 (1883)).....	21
1879 Tenn. Pub. Acts. ch. 186.....	22
1880 S.C. Acts 448, § 1	21
1881 Colo. Rev. Stat. pt. 229 § 149	21
1893 Neb. Cons. Stat. § 5604.....	21
Act of Mar. 18, 1859 Ohio Laws 56, § 1.....	21
An Act to Preserve the Public Peace and Prevent Crime, Ark. Act of Apr. 1, 1881, ch. XCVI, § 1, Ark. Acts 191	21, 22
An Act to Prevent Persons from Carrying Concealed Weapons, Laws of Oregon 1885, §§ 1-4, p. 33 (Feb. 18, 1885) (codified in Ore. Code ch. 8 (1892)).....	21
An Act to Prevent Persons in this Commonwealth from Wearing Concealed Arms, Except in Certain Cases, 1813 Ky. Acs 100 (Feb. 3, 1813), <i>reprinted in</i> Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Concealed Weapon Laws of the Early Republic</i> 143-144 (1999)	21
An Act to Prevent Persons in this Commonwealth from Wearing Concealed Arms, Except in Certain Cases, 1880 Ky. Gen. Stat. ch. 29, § 1	21
An Act to Prevent the Carrying of Concealed Weapons, 1869-1870 Va. Acts, ch. 349, pt. 510.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
An Act to Provide a Punishment for Carrying Concealed Weapons and for the Trial of Such Offence, Giving the Circuit Court Jurisdiction, Fla. Act of Feb. 12, 1885, ch. 3620, § 1.....	21
An Act to Regulate the Keeping and Bearing of Deadly Weapons, Tex. Act of Apr. 12, 1871	21, 22
An Act to Regulate the Traffic in Deadly Weapons, and to Prevent the Sale of Minors, Ill. Act of Apr. 16, 1881 (codified in 38 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 54(d) (1882)).....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28(b).....	31
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-9(a).....	31
Idaho Const. of 1889, art. I, § 11.....	21
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131.....	31
N.D. Pen. Code § 457 (1895).....	21
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f).....	31
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11(a).....	31
S.D. Terr. Pen. Code § 457 (1877).....	21
Tex. Const. of 1876, art. I, § 23	21
W. Va. Code ch. 148, § 7 (1870).....	21
Wash. Code § 929 (1881).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i>	17
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed. 1911)	17
2 <i>Shot at Tulsa Shopping Center; Suspect Dead</i> , Tulsa 2 (May 10, 2019), http://bit.ly/2HheQza	12
69 News, <i>Police: Gunfire Hits Downtown Easton Restaurant After Drunk Man’s Gun Goes Off</i> (May 11, 2019), http://bit.ly/2JihWFk	10
Aizenman, Nurith, <i>Deaths from Gun Violence: How the U.S. Compares With The Rest of the World</i> , NPR (Nov. 9, 2018), https://n.pr/2Q1gHe0	15
<i>Amazon Driver Shot at in Road Rage Incident on Popular Memphis Road, Police Say</i> , Fox13memphis (May 11, 2019), http://bit.ly/2E3iQBa	13
Aneja, Abhay, et al., <i>The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report: The Latest Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper No. 18294 (Aug. 2012), http://bit.ly/2WHYJjh	30
Associated Press, <i>Police: Lincoln Man Drops Gun, Shoots Self in Genitals</i> , N.Y. Times (May 3, 2019), https://nyti.ms/2JIBGb0	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Australian Bureau of Statistics, <i>3303.0 Causes of Death Australia, 2017</i> (Sept. 26, 2018), https://bit.ly/2VW85Le	15
Ayres, Ian & John J. Donohue III, <i>More Guns, Less Crime Fails Again: The Latest Evidence from 1977-2006</i> , 6 <i>Econ. J. Watch</i> 218 (May 2009)	30
Ayres, Ian & John J. Donohue III, <i>Shooting Down the “More Guns, Less Crime” Hypothesis</i> , 55 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1193 (2003)	14, 30
Ayres, Ian & John J. Donohue III, <i>Yet Another Refutation of the More Guns, Less Crime Hypothesis—With Some Help From Moody and Marvell</i> , 6 <i>Econ J. Watch</i> 35 (Jan. 2009).....	30
Barrier, Katherine, <i>Police: Shooting in Over-The-Rhine Store Appears Unintentional</i> , Local 2 WKRC (May 10, 2019), http://bit.ly/2Q2j4NV	10
Bickel, Alexander, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch</i> (2d ed. 1986)	6
Bosman, Julie, <i>Here’s the List of School Shootings So Far in 2019</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (May 9, 2019), https://nyti.ms/2LOS0Do	13
Brady, <i>The Truth About Suicide & Guns</i> (2018), http://bit.ly/2Wix9Cq	10
Branas, Charles C., et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , 99 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 2034 (2009)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Campbell, Jacqueline C., et al., <i>Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 250 NIJ J. 14, 16 (2003)	11
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, , National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Firearm Mortality by State: 2017</i> (2017), http://bit.ly/2LPvREC	31
Churchill, Robert H., <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007)	21
Conner, Kenneth R. & Yueying Zhong, <i>State Firearm Laws and Rates of Suicide in Men and Women</i> , 25 Am. J. Preventative Med. 320 (2003)	14
Cook, Philip & Jens Ludwig, <i>The Social Costs of Gun Ownership</i> , 90 J. Pub. Econ. 379 (2006)	15
Cook, Philip J. & Jens Ludwig, <i>Principles for Effective Gun Policy</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 589 (2004)	28, 31
Cornell, Saul, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and The Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2006)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cornell, Saul, <i>Symposium, Gun Control: Old Problems, New Paradigms: The Early American Origins of the Modern Gun Control Debate: The Right to Bear Arms, Firearms Regulation, and the Lessons of History</i> , 17 <i>Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 571 (2006)	21
Council of the District of Columbia, Committee of the Whole, Report on Bill 20-930, at 69 (Dec. 2., 2014) (Letter from Webster to Mendelson, Chairman of the D.C. Council (Nov. 25, 2004)), https://bit.ly/2VBRME5	30
Cox, John Woodrow & Stephen Rich, <i>The Gun’s Not in the Closet</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Aug. 1, 2018), https://wapo.st/30fLrN7	9
Culver, David, <i>Virginia Man Shoots Suspected Intruder Who Turns Out To Be Acquaintance</i> , <i>NBC Washington</i> (May 9, 2019), http://bit.ly/2JjK6zu	9
D’Angelo, Bob, <i>Florida Man Shot In Checkout Lane When Gun In Wife’s Purse Accidentally Fires</i> , <i>Atlanta Journal Constitution</i> (May 7, 2019), https://on-ajc.com/2YrAdn8	10
Dahlberg, Linda, et al., <i>Guns in the home and risk of a violent death in the home: Findings from a National Study</i> , 160 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 929 (2004), http://bit.ly/2Jkz7FZ	11, 15
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Deputies investigate domestic violence related homicide in Olympia</i> , KIRO 7 News (May 9, 2019), https://kiro.tv/30jee3h	11
Donohue, John J., et al., <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper No. 23510 (Oct. 2018), http://bit.ly/2WOYfi0	14, 30
Donohue, John J., III, et al., <i>The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report: The Latest Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper No. 18294 (2012, updated 2014), https://bit.ly/2vU4EWP	14
Donohue, John J., <i>The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws</i> , in <i>Evaluating Gun Policy: Effects on Crime and Violence</i> 287 (Ludwig & Cook, eds., 2003).....	14
Duggan, Mark, <i>More Guns, More Crime</i> , 109 J. Pol’y Econ. 1086 (2001)	14
Faram, Mark, <i>Three Sailors Dead In Apparent Murder-Suicide Shooting</i> (May 7, 2019), http://bit.ly/2VAGHCW	10
Fleegler, Eric W., et al., <i>Firearm Legislation and Firearm-Related Fatalities in the United States</i> 173 JAMA Internal Med. 732 (2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Follman, Mark, et al., <i>A Guide To Mass Shootings in America</i> , Mother Jones (Oct. 2, 2015), http://bit.ly/2LBBOF7 (updated Feb 15, 2019)	13
Fox4news.com staff, <i>7-year-old shot during Road Rage Incident in Dallas</i> , Fox 4 (May 4, 2019), http://bit.ly/2VnLD9w	13
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Concealed Carry</i> , http://bit.ly/2LFXXIY	31
Gilbert, Asha, <i>Suspect in Custody After Student Shot At Savannah State University</i> , Savannah Morning News (May 7, 2019), http://bit.ly/2LHLX3a ;	12
Gun Violence Archive (2019), http://bit.ly/2JEvtX8	13
<i>Gunman at Large After Man Wounded in Possible Road Rage Shooting in Cypress</i> , KABC7 (May 6, 2019), http://bit.ly/2HxMG1R	13
GunPolicy.org, <i>Australia, Total Number of Gun Deaths</i> , http://bit.ly/2LBDIpf	15
Harris, Shakkira, <i>Fight Turns Deadly on Indy’s East Side with One Dead and Three at Large</i> (May 8, 2019), http://bit.ly/2VnIAhA	12
Hemenway, David & Deborah Azrael, <i>The Relative Frequency of Offensive and Defensive Gun Uses: Results from a National Survey</i> , 15 <i>Violence & Victims</i> 257 (2000)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hemenway, David & Erin Grinshteyn, <i>Violent Death Rates: The U.S. Compared With Other High-Income OECD Countries, 2010</i> , 129 <i>Am. J. Med.</i> 266 (Mar. 2016), http://bit.ly/2VgVca5	15
Hemenway, David, et al., <i>Gun Use in the United States: Results From Two National Surveys</i> , 6 <i>Injury Prevention</i> 263 (2000)	30
Hepburn, Lisa M. & David Hemenway, <i>Firearm Availability and Homicide: A Review of the Literature</i> , 9 <i>Aggression & Violent Behavior</i> 417 (2004).....	15, 29
https://www.endfamilyfire.org/	9
Hughes, Trevor, et al., <i>1 Dead and 8 Injured, 2 Suspects in Custody at Denver STEM School</i> , <i>USA Today</i> (May 7, 2019), http://bit.ly/30ep9vP	12
Humes, Philip & Natalie Fultz, <i>Woman Faces Murder Charge After Apparent Road Rage Incident in Clayton County</i> , <i>Fox News</i> 5 (May 8, 2019), http://bit.ly/2HksnEJ	13
Institute for Research on Small Arms in International Security, <i>Assault Rifle Fact Sheet #1</i> , http://bit.ly/2vVjuwj	8
Jackson, Angie, <i>Man Charged with Murder After Suspected Road Rage Shooting in Berkeley County</i> , <i>Post & Courier</i> (May 7, 2019), http://bit.ly/2Q4tr3x	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jacobo, Julia, <i>1-Year-Old Boy Shot in Apparent Houston Road Rage Incident, Police Say</i> (May 1, 2019), https://abcn.ws/2HoB4ht	13
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>To the Republicans of Washington County, Maryland</i> (1809) http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/03-01-02-0088	17
Kaur, Harmeet, et al., <i>Deadly Shooting at California Synagogue</i> , CNN US (May 1, 2019), https://cnn.it/30ibnYD	12
Kellermann, Arthur, et al., <i>Injuries and Deaths Due to Firearms in the Home</i> , 45 J. Trauma, Inj., Infection & Critical Care 263 (1998)	11
King, Austin, <i>2-Year Old Dies in Apparent Accidental shooting</i> , Lufkin Daily News (May 2, 2019), http://bit.ly/2JieTgm	9
Larson, Jace, <i>Investigators Believe STEM Shooting Suspects Stole Guns From One of Their Parents, Sources Say</i> , Denver Post (May 8, 2019), https://dpo.st/2vXhzHv	9
Lee, China, <i>Teen Killed in Hunting Accident in Pittsfield Identified</i> , WLBT 3 (May 5, 2019), http://bit.ly/2E6utHJ	12
Lehman, Pamela, <i>Shooting During Custody Exchange in Bethlehem Leaves Man in Critical Condition, Police Say</i> , The Morning Call (May 6, 2019), http://bit.ly/2VqzcKc	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Locke, John, <i>The Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> (1690) (Prometheus Books 1986).....	17
Lott, John R., <i>Understanding Crime and Gun Control Laws</i> (1998).....	13
Lowy, Jonathan & Kelly Sampson, <i>The Right Not To Be Shot: Public Safety, Private Guns, and The Constellation of Constitutional Liberties</i> , 14 <i>Geo. L.J. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 187 (2016)	8, 13
Ludwig, Jens, <i>Concealed-Gun-Carrying Laws and Violent Crime: Evidence from State Panel Data</i> , 18 <i>Int’l Rev. L. & Econ.</i> 239 (1998)	14
Luo, Michael & Mike McIntire, <i>Children and Guns: The Hidden Toll</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Sept. 28, 2013), https://nyti.ms/2HhjLzR	9
<i>Man in Critical Condition After Being Shot by His Father Over a Dog</i> , <i>ABC15</i> (May 7, 2019), http://bit.ly/2JnyMmj	12
<i>Man Shot While Walking Dog in Ocean View</i> , <i>News 3</i> (May 10, 2019), http://bit.ly/2VwFwEJ	13
McDowall, David, et al., <i>Easing Concealed Firearms Laws: Effects on Homicide in Three States</i> , 86 <i>Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 193 (1995)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Miller, Matthew, et al., <i>Firearm Availability and Unintentional Firearm Deaths</i> , 33 <i>Accident Analysis & Prevention</i> 477 (2001), http://bit.ly/2E6BacN	11, 30
Miller, Matthew, et al., <i>Household Firearm Ownership and Rates of Suicide Across U.S. States</i> , 62 <i>J. Trauma</i> 1029 (2007)	10
Miller, Matthew, et al., <i>Rates of Household Firearm Ownership and Homicide Across US Regions and States, 1988-1997</i> , 92 <i>Am J. Public Health</i> 1988 (Dec. 2002).....	15, 29
Miller, Matthew, et al., <i>State-Level Homicide Victimization Rates in the US in Relation to Survey Measures of Household Firearm Ownership, 2001-2003</i> , 64 <i>Soc. Sci. & Med.</i> 656 (2007)	15
Morrano, Gene, <i>Cave Spring Middle School dead from apparent self-inflicted gun shot</i> , WFIR talk radio (May 6, 2019), http://bit.ly/2JnwWlp	10
National Center for Injury Prevention & Control, U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Web Based Injury Statistics Query & Reporting System (WISQARS) Injury Mortality Reports, 1999-2017, for National, Regional, and States</i> , http://bit.ly/2LCUh4g (updated Jan. 18, 2019)	9, 10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Osier, Valerie, <i>Man Shot in Front of Church in North Long Beach</i> , Long Beach Post (May 7, 2019), http://bit.ly/2HkztJC	12
Palmer, Brian, <i>How Many Times Can You Shoot a Handgun in Seven Minutes</i> , Slate (Nov. 9, 2009), http://bit.ly/2LF6yVK	8
Parker, Clifton B., <i>Right-to-Carry Gun Laws Linked to Increase in Violent Crime, Stanford Research Shows</i> , Stanford News (Nov. 14, 2014), https://stanford.io/2Q5eKx9	30
Perry, Parker, <i>Springfield Teen Shot Himself With Stolen Gun, Police Say</i> , Springfield News-Sun (May 6, 2019), http://bit.ly/2VgOeSt	10
Petrosky, Emiko, et al., <i>Racial and Ethnic Differences in Homicides of Adult Women and the role of Intimate Partner Violence—United States, 2003-2014</i> , 66 Mortality Weekly 741 (2017), http://bit.ly/2vYbTgd	11
Rau, Nate, <i>Nashville Teen Charged In Accidental Shooting of Friend</i> (May 11, 2019), http://bit.ly/2Hh6JT1	9
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 197 (1965)	19
Rostker, Bernard D., et al., RAND Center on Quality Policing, <i>Evaluation of the New York City Police Department Firearm Training and Firearm-Discharge Review Process</i> (2008), https://on.nyc.gov/2YqFNpz	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Royer, David, <i>Police: Delivery Driver Shoots, Kills Manager at Highway 64 Furniture Store</i> , News Channel 3 (May 9, 2019), http://bit.ly/2HqSkm2	13
Rudolph, Kara, et al., <i>Association Between Connecticut’s Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Law and Homicides</i> , 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 49 (Aug. 2015)	31
Sedovic, Dorothy, <i>Smith County Sheriff’s Office Says Winona County Shooting was Double Homicide-Suicide, Identify Shooter</i> (May 7, 2019), http://bit.ly/2HgDSy6	10
Sorenson, Susan B. & Rebecca A. Schut, <i>Non-Fatal Gun Use in Intimate Partner Violence: A Systematic Review of the Literature, Trauma, Violence, and Abuse</i> (2016).....	11
Swanson, Jeffrey W., et al., <i>Guns, Impulsive Angry Behavior, and Mental Disorders: Results from the National Comorbidity Survey Replication</i> , 33 Behav. Scis. & L. 199 (2015)	12
Terrones, Jessica, <i>Child Injured in Accidental Shooting in Southwest Las Vegas</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal (May 11, 2019), http://bit.ly/2Q4r7JR	10
Violence Policy Center, <i>Concealed Carry Killers</i> , http://bit.ly/2HhaEiX (updated May 10, 2019).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Webster, Daniel W., et al., <i>Preventing the Diversion of Guns to Criminals Through Effective Firearms Sales Laws</i> , in <i>Updated Evidence and Policy Developments on Reducing Gun Violence in America</i> 20 (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick, eds., 2014), http://bit.ly/2W0PVYD	14
Webster, Daniel W., et al., <i>Preventing the Diversion of Guns to Criminals Through Effective Firearm Sales Laws</i> , in <i>Reducing Gun Violence in America: Informing Policy With Evidence and Analysis</i> 109 (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick, eds., 2013), https://bit.ly/1xk4Lsb	14
Winkler, Adam, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007)	23
Winkler, Adam, <i>The Reasonable Right to Bear Arms</i> , 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 593 (2006)	23
Wintemute, Garen J., <i>Alcohol Misuse, Firearm Violence Perpetration, and Public Policy in the United States</i> , 79 Preventive Medicine 15 (2015), http://bit.ly/2Q39rym	12
Wintemute, Garen J., et al., <i>Firearms, alcohol and crime: convictions for driving under the influence (DUI) and other alcohol-related crimes and risk for future criminal activity among authorised purchasers of handguns</i> , 24 Injury Prevention 68 (2018), http://bit.ly/2VYirua	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
WKRG Staff, <i>Victim Identified, Suspect Arrested in Jackson Car Wash Murder</i> , News 5 WKRG (May 7, 2019), http://bit.ly/2LGB1TF	10
Zimring, Franklin & Gordon Hawkins, <i>Crime is not the Problem: Lethal Violence in America</i> (1997), http://bit.ly/2vVdFyX	16
